and investments in debt securities (except for Bahrain Sovereign debt) using the general approach, and uses the

simplified approach for trade receivables and contract assets as required by IFRS 9.

The Group’s accounting policies for the impairment of financial assets are detailed in Note 3.

General Hedge Accounting

The Group does not use hedge accounting.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2018

71Bahrain Bourse - Annual Report - 2018

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS (IFRSs):  (continued)

Below is the impact on applying IFRS 9, on the Group’s financial assets:

a) Net impact on opening retained earnings as at January 1, 2018:

Retained earnings

BD

Closing retained earnings, December 31, 2017 1,307,006

Adjustments from adoption of IFRS 9:

  Reclassification and re-measurement of financial instruments -

  ECL recognition on cash at banks (50,510)

  ECL recognition on investment in government bond -

  ECL recognition on trade receivables (64,878)

Opening retained earnings, January 1, 2018 post IFRS 9 restatement 1,191,618

b) Net impact on balances as at December 31, 2018:

As reported
ECL under

IFRS 9

Without
adoption of

IFRS 9

BD BD BD

Non-current assets

Furniture and equipment 1,277,423 - 1,277,423

Investment in financial assets 1,000,000 - 1,000,000

Total non-current assets 2,277,423 - 2,277,423

Current assets

Trade receivables 83,482 26,826 110,308

Prepayments and other receivables 186,345 - 186,345

Cash and bank balances 3,144,900 49,980 3,194,880

Total current assets 3,414,727 76,806 3,491,533

Total assets 5,692,150 76,806 5,768,956

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2018

72 Bahrain Bourse - Annual Report - 2018

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS (IFRSs):  (continued)

b) Net impact on balances as at December 31, 2018:  (continued)

As reported
ECL under

IFRS 9

Without
adoption of

IFRS 9

BD BD BD

Non-current liabilities -

Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 4,943 - 4,943

  Total non-current liabilities 4,943 - 4,943

Current liabilities

Trade payables 29,873 - 29,873

Accruals and other liabilities 362,756 - 362,756

Contract liabilities 94,966 - 94,966

  Total current liabilities 487,595 - 487,595

Equity

Share capital 2,000,000 - 2,000,000

General reserve 2,000,000 - 2,000,000

Statutory reserve 401,075 - 401,075

Brought forward retained earnings 1,191,618 115,388 1,307,006

Loss for the current year (393,081) (38,582) (431,663)

  Total equity 5,199,612 76,806 5,276,418

Total liabilities and equity 5,692,150 76,806 5,768,956

Impact of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as amended in April
2016) which is effective for an annual period that begins on, or after January 1, 2018.  IFRS 15 introduces a 5-step
approach to revenue recognition. The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict
the transfer of promised goods and services to customer in an amount that reflects the consideration to which
entity expects to be entitled in exchange of those goods and services. Under IFRS 15, an entity recognizes revenue